voted upon by secret ballot per law and that the polls would be open for 60 minutes for each of those 

two articles respectively. Voters were asked not to move between rooms to ensure an accurate count for 

each article. 

ARTICLE 2 – By Petition: The HUB 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Million Nine Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($15,900,000) (gross budget) for the design, permitting, construction, and equipping of a new 

community center known as “The HUB” (the “Project”); to authorize $15,900,000 of such sum to be 

raised through the issuance of bonds or notes in accordance with the Municipal Finance Act (RSA Ch.

[...]

of Selectmen to apply for and accept any federal, state, or private funds that may become available in 

respect to the Project to reduce the amount that must be bonded or to pay debt service on such bonds 

or notes; and further to raise and appropriate a sum of Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($397,500) for the debt service payment required in the upcoming fiscal year. 3/5 ballot 

vote required. 

(Not Recommended by Selectmen – 3 Yes – 2 No)  

(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 3 Yes – 2 No) 

The article was read by the Moderator then moved by Mark Borrin and seconded by Kim Johnson.

[...]

Quinlan thanked Moderator Punturieri for his hard work organizing the rescheduled Town Meeting 

then discussion moved on to Article 4. 

ARTICLE 4 – By Petition Six (6) Full-Time Fire Fighters – EMS 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($825,500) from taxation for the purpose of directing the Selectmen to hire, train, 

properly equip and maintain six (6) Full-Time Fire Fighters-EMS providers to add to the two (2) current 

Full-Time Fire Fighters-EMS providers and further to provide two Fire Fighters to be on duty twenty-four

[...]

He then noted that the Board agreed to, and 

included in their proposed budget, the addition of three full-time firefighter-EMS providers. With that in 

mind, Jon Tolman moved to amend Article 4 as follows: 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Ninety One Thousand 

Dollars ($391,000) from taxation for the purpose of directing the Selectmen to hire, train, properly equip 

and maintain three (3) Full-Time Fire Fighter-EMS providers to add to the two (2) current Full-Time Fire 

Fighter-EMS providers and in addition to the proposed three (3) additional Full-Time Fire Fighter—EMS

[...]

health and safety concerns of stagnant water are very real and minimizing algae growth, bacteria, and 

harmful pollutants by reestablishing the original flow system via this culvert will help protect and 

enhance the water quality of Salmon Meadow Cove and Lake Winnipesaukee as a whole. The estimated 

cost of the culvert project one hundred and eighty-nine thousand dollars ($189,000). (By Petition). 

(Not Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 

(Not Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No) 

Article 30 was read by the Moderator then moved by Sandra Kelly and seconded by Mark Brash. Anni 

Jakobsen spoke in favor of the article citing cyanobacteria contamination and other concerns that would

[...]

After discussion, the Moderator called the question. 

Article 30 was defeated by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 5 – Town Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, subject to all changes made at this meeting, the 

sum of Ten Million Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($10,067,658) to pay the 

expenses of General Government, Public Safety, Public Works (including Highways, Cemeteries, Buildings 

and Grounds, and Transfer Station), Human Services, Culture and Recreation, and Land Use Services. 

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No)